

No. 19-1114

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,
doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

RONALD J. RICCIO
Counsel of Record
ELIOTT BERMAN
MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Post Office Box 2075
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 993-8100
rriccio@mdmc-law.com

*Counsel for Respondent
New Jersey Thoroughbred
Horsemen's Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. <i>Christie I</i>	6
B. <i>Christie II</i>	7
C. The Supreme Court’s Final Judgment In Favor Of NJTHA.....	13
D. The Bond Motion	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	20
I. The Third Circuit’s Judgment Is Interloc- utory	20
II. There Is No Circuit Split On Either Of The Questions Presented By Petitioners.....	21
A. There Is No Circuit Split With Respect To The First Question Presented By Petitioners	21
1. Petitioners’ Contention That A Party Can Never Be Wrongfully Enjoined If The Issuing Court Confirms Its TRO By Granting A Permanent In- junction Is Wrong On The Law	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. In Any Event, The District Court Did Not Grant Petitioners A Permanent Injunction Against NJTHA.....	25
B. There Is No Circuit Split With Respect To The Second Question Presented By Petitioners	26
1. There Is A Presumption In Favor Of Recovery Under The Injunction Bond.....	26
2. Petitioners’ Factual Argument That There Was An Intervening Change In The Law In This Case Is Wrong	28
III. Both Questions Presented By Petitioners Are Of Little Importance To Anyone Other Than Petitioners And NJTHA.....	29
IV. The Interpretation And Application Of Rule 65(c) Is Rarely An Issue That Is Litigated In The Lower Federal Courts	29
V. The Third Circuit Correctly Concluded That NJTHA Was “Wrongfully Enjoined” Within The Meaning Of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) And That No Good Cause Existed To Deny It Bond Damages.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atomic Oil Co. v. Bardahl Oil Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 1097 (10th Cir. 1969).....	22, 27
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	20
<i>Christie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014)	7
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Lozman</i> , 672 F. App’x 892 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Continuum Co. v. Incepts, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	23
<i>Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack</i> , 844 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	21, 27
<i>H&R Block, Inc. v. McCaslin</i> , 541 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Henco, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 904 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	26
<i>Houghton v. Cortelyou</i> , 208 U.S. 149 (1908)	23
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	33
<i>Meyers v. Jay St. Connecting R.R.</i> , 288 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1961)	23
<i>Milan Express, Inc. v. Averitt Express, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Mount Soledad Mem. Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	20
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 61 F. Supp.3d 488 (D.N.J. 2014).....	12, 26
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp.2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 16, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 799 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2015)	13, 32
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016)	13, 32
<i>Nintendo of Am. v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17, 21, 27
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014)	7
<i>Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	26, 27
<i>Pamperin, Inc. v. Plass</i> , No. 5:08-CV-227-C, 2009 WL 10677695 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	26
<i>Slidell, Inc. v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>State of Kan. ex rel. Stephan v. Adams</i> , 705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int’l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. Const. Art. IV, §7, ¶2(D), (F)	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 65.1	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 195 (2009)	33
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett and D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	21
